
July 2,2012
Via Web Filing

Ms. Brandy Darlington, Tariff Administrator
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
101 West Washington Street
Suite 1500 E
Indianapolis, IN 46204

RE: Clear Rate Communications, Inc.
I.U.R.C. Tariff No. 1
Transitional Intrastate Access Services
30 Day Filing (pursuant to 170 lAC 1-6) and
Explanation of Compliance with FCC Requirements

Dear Ms. Darlington:

Enclosed for filing please find the above referenced thirty day access tariff revision filing submitted on
behalf of Clear Rate Communications, Inc. This filing is made under the Thirty-Day Administrative
Filing Procedure (170 IAC 1-6-5). The purpose of this filing is to reduce intrastate terminating access
rates to comply with the Federal Communications Commission Report and Order in WC Docket No. 10
90, etc., FCC No. 11-161 (released Nov 18, 2011) ("FCC Order"). The Company's calculation spread
sheet is attached. The customer notice information and affidavit will be submitted under separate cover.
The Company respectfully requests the earliest effective date for this filing.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

1st Revised Page 2
1st Revised Page 60

Updates Check Sheet
Reduces Local Switching Terminating Rates

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or
via email tocroesel@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Carey Roesel
Consultant to Clear Rate Communications, Inc.

cc: Jason Hendrix - Clear Rate
file: Clear Rate - IN Access
tms: INa1201

Enclosures
CR/gs

2600 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 300 - Maitland, FL 32751
P.O. Drawer 200 - Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 - Telephone: (407) 740-8575 - Facsimile: (407) 740-0613

www.tminc.com

Received by IURC 7/2/12-BD 30-day Filing ID # 3038



Clear Rate Communications, Inc.

CHECK SHEET

LU.R.C. Tariff No. 1
1st Revised Page NO.2

Cancels Original Page No.2

Pages ofthis tariff, as indicated below, are effective as ofthe date shown at the bottom ofthe respective pages. Original
and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as ofthe date
on the bottom of this page.

PAGE
I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

REVISION
Original
1st Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

*

PAGE
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

PAGE
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st Revised
Original
Original
Original

*

Issued: July 2, 2012

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Effective:
Issued By:

Legal and Regulatory Director
555 S. Old Woodward, Suite 600

Birmingham, Michigan 48009 INa1201

Received by IURC 7/2/12-BD 30-day Filing ID # 3038



Clear Rate Communications, Inc.

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

4.1 Carrier Common Line Access

Originating Per Access Minute
Terminating Per Access Minute

4.2 Switched Access Service

4.2.1 Switched Transport

LU.R.C. Tariff No. 1
15t Revised Page No. 60

Cancels Original Page No. 60

Note 1
Note 1

A.

B.

C.

D.

Tandem-Switched Termination
(per access minute)

Tandem-Switched Facility
(per access minute per mile)

Tandem Switching
(per access minute per tandem)

Common Transport Multiplexing (per access minute)

Note 1

Note 1

Note 1

Note 1

4.2.2 End Office Switching

A.

B.

Local Switching (per access minute)
Originating
Terminating

Common Trunk Port (per access minute)

$0.01500
$0.011063 (R)

Note 1

(C)
(C)

C. Host Remote Transport

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Host-Remote Termination
(per host-remote access minute)

Host-Remote Facility
(per host-remote access minute per mile)

Host-Remote Trunk Port
(per host-remote access minute)

Host-Remote Multiplexing
(per host-remote access minute)

Note 1

Note 1

Note 1

Note 1

Note 1: All access minutes are billed at a single per minute access rate found in Section 4.2.2.A., Local Switching.
This composite rate includes the elements traditionally billed as Carrier Common Line.

Issued: July 2, 2012
Issued By:

Legal and Regulatory Director
555 S. Old Woodward, Suite 600

Birmingham, Michigan 48009

Effective:

INa1201

Received by IURC 7/2/12-BD 30-day Filing ID # 3038



Calculations Worksheet for Transitional Intrastate Access Service, as defined in 47 C.F.R. 51.9030)

Company Name: Clear Rate Communications, Inc.

Terminating Switched Access Service (Transitional Intrastate Access Service)

Current Intrastate Rates
Intrastate Rate Elements in Oct. 2010 - Sept. 2011

Effect on Dec. 29, 2011 Intrastate Rate Illustrative Demand Revenue
Composite Access Rate $ 0.015000 1000000 $15,000

Total $15,000

Interstate Rates Applied to Intrastate Usage
Interstate Rate Elements in Oct. 2010 - Sept. 2011

Effect on Dec. 29, 2011 Interstate Rate Intrastate Demand Revenue
Composite Access Rate $ 0.0071260 1000000 $7,126

Revenue Differential
Total $7,126 $7,874

Step 1 Access Revenue Reduction (= 50% of revenue differential (E2S» $3,937

Proposed Intrastate Rates effective July 1,2012
Intrastate Rate Elements in Proposed Oct. 2010 - Sept. 2011

Effect on Dec. 29,2011 Intrastate Rate Intrastate Demand Revenue

Composite Access Rate $ 0.0110630 1000000 $11,063
Revenue Change

Total $11,063 -$3,937 I

Maximum Allowable Revenue from the Proposed Intrastate Rates (D37<=E39) $11,063

Received by IURC 7/2/12-BD 30-day Filing ID # 3038




