### Received by IURC 7/2/12-BD

#### **30-day Filing ID # 3038**



July 2, 2012 Via Web Filing

Ms. Brandy Darlington, Tariff Administrator Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 101 West Washington Street Suite 1500 E Indianapolis, IN 46204

RE: Clear Rate Communications, Inc.

I.U.R.C. Tariff No. 1

Transitional Intrastate Access Services 30 Day Filing (Pursuant to 170 IAC 1-6) and

**Explanation of Compliance with FCC Requirements** 

Dear Ms. Darlington:

Enclosed for filing please find the above referenced thirty day access tariff revision filing submitted on behalf of Clear Rate Communications, Inc. This filing is made under the Thirty-Day Administrative Filing Procedure (170 IAC 1-6-5). The purpose of this filing is to reduce intrastate terminating access rates to comply with the Federal Communications Commission Report and Order in WC Docket No. 10-90, etc., FCC No. 11-161 (released Nov 18, 2011) ("FCC Order"). The Company's calculation spread sheet is attached. The customer notice information and affidavit will be submitted under separate cover. The Company respectfully requests the earliest effective date for this filing.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 2

**Updates Check Sheet** 

1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 60

Reduces Local Switching Terminating Rates

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or via email to croesel@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Carey Roesel

Consultant to Clear Rate Communications, Inc.

cc:

Jason Hendrix - Clear Rate

file:

Clear Rate - IN Access

5/4

tms:

INa1201

Enclosures CR/gs

## Received by IURC 7/2/12-BD

**30-day Filing ID # 3038** 

Clear Rate Communications, Inc.

I.U.R.C. Tariff No. 1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page No. 2 Cancels Original Page No. 2

#### CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
1	Original		26	Original	51	Original
2	1st Revised	*	27	Original	52	Original
3	Original		28	Original	53	Original
4	Original		29	Original	54	Original
5	Original		30	Original	55	Original
6	Original		31	Original	56	Original
7	Original		32	Original	57	Original
8	Original		33	Original	58	Original
9	Original		34	Original	59	Original
10	Original		35	Original	60	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
11	Original		36	Original	61	Original
12	Original		37	Original	62	Original
13	Original		38	Original	63	Original
14	Original		39	Original		
15	Original		40	Original		
16	Original		41	Original		
17	Original		42	Original		
18	Original		43	Original		
19	Original		44	Original		
20	Original		45	Original		
21	Original		46	Original		
22	Original		47	Original		
23	Original		48	Original		
24	Original		49	Original		
25	Original		50	Original		

<sup>\* -</sup> indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: July 2, 2012 Effective:

## Received by IURC 7/2/12-BD

**30-day Filing ID # 3038** 

Clear Rate Communications, Inc.

I.U.R.C. Tariff No. 1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page No. 60 Cancels Original Page No. 60

#### SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

				SECTION 4 - KATES AND CHARGES						
4.1	Carrie	r Comm	on Line A	Access						
			r Access er Access		Note 1 Note 1					
4.2	Switch	ed Acce	ess Servic	<u>e</u>						
	4.2.1	Swite	ned Transport							
		A.		em-Switched Termination ccess minute)	Note 1					
		В.		em-Switched Facility ccess minute per mile)	Note 1					
		C.		em Switching ccess minute per tandem)	Note 1					
		D. Commo		non Transport Multiplexing (per access minute)	Note 1					
	4.2.2	End C	End Office Switching							
		Α.	Local	Switching (per access minute) Originating Terminating	\$0.01500 \$0.011063 ( <b>R</b> )	(C) (C)				
	В.		Comr	non Trunk Port (per access minute)	Note 1					
	C. Host Remote Transp			Remote Transport						
			(1)	Host-Remote Termination (per host-remote access minute)	Note 1					
			(2)	Host-Remote Facility (per host-remote access minute per mile)	Note 1					
			(3)	Host-Remote Trunk Port (per host-remote access minute)	Note 1					
			(4)	Host-Remote Multiplexing (per host-remote access minute)	Note 1					

Note 1: All access minutes are billed at a single per minute access rate found in Section 4.2.2.A., Local Switching. This composite rate includes the elements traditionally billed as Carrier Common Line.

Issued: July 2, 2012 Effective:

Company Name: Clear Rate Communications, Inc.

# **Terminating Switched Access Service (Transitional Intrastate Access Service)**

### **Current Intrastate Rates**

Intrastate Rate Elements in Effect on Dec. 29, 2011		astate Rate	Oct. 2010 - Sept. 2011 Illustrative Demand	Revenue
Composite Access Rate	\$	0.015000	1000000	\$15,000
			Total	\$15,000

## **Interstate Rates Applied to Intrastate Usage**

Interstate Rate Elements in Effect on Dec. 29, 2011	Interstate Rate	Oct. 2010 - Sept. 2011 Intrastate Demand	Revenue	
Composite Access Rate	\$ 0.0071260	1000000	\$7,126	
				Revenue Differential
	\$7,874			
Step 1 Access Revenue Reduction	\$3,937			

**Proposed Intrastate Rates effective July 1, 2012** 

Intrastate Rate Elements in	Proposed	Oct. 2010 - Sept. 2011		
Effect on Dec. 29, 2011	Intrastate Rate	Intrastate Demand	Revenue	
Composite Access Rate	\$ 0.0110630	1000000	\$11,063	
_				Revenue Change
	<del>-</del>	Total	\$11,063	-\$3,937

Maximum Allowable Revenue from the Proposed Intrastate Rates (D37<=E39) \$11,063